INDEX NO. 69278/2022 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/10/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER -----X ANNE MARIE MCARDLE, CAROLYN SOLIERI, MICHAEL REPRESA, CHRISTINE ANITA PETERS, ERIC ANDRE JOHNSON, FRANK E. COLEMAN, Index No. 69278/2022 JR., GEORGE McANANAMA, JOAN GRONOWSKI, JOSEPH PINION III, KISHA SKIPPER, MARK PAROLISI and RONALD MATTEN, Justice Assigned: Plaintiffs/Petitioners, Hon. George E. Fufidio

VS.

CITY OF YONKERS, MAYOR MICHAEL SPANO, MIKE BREEN, JOHN RUBBO, TASHA DIAZ, ANTHONY MERANTE, CORAZON PINEDA ISAAC, SHANAE WILLIAMS, MEMBERS, YONKERS CITY COUNCIL, LAKISHA COLLINS-BELLAMY, CITY COUNCIL PRESIDENT

Defendants/Respondents.

FOR AN ORDER AND JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78 OF THE CPLR. -----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS** 

> HARRIS BEACH PLLC Attorneys for Respondents 333 Earle Ovington Boulevard, Suite 901 Uniondale, New York 11553

(516) 880-8484

# FILED: WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK 01/10/2023 05:15 PM

# **Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
ARGUMENT
POINT I
THIS PROCEEDING MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IN <i>MOLINARI V. BLOOMBERG</i> CONFIRMED THAT CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS AND A MAYOR DO NOT FACE ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST WHEN EXTENDING TERM LIMITS BY LOCAL LAW AND BECAUSE THE CITY'S ETHICS PROVISION SIMPLY DOES NOT APPLY TO ACTIONS TO EXTEND TERM LIMITS
<ul> <li>A. City Charter § C1A-6 does not apply here because it only restricts actions related to City Respondents' "financial interests"</li></ul>
B. The Second Circuit Court of Appeals has determined that the purported conflict of interest alleged here does not prevent legislation extending term limits
POINT II
THIS PROCEEDING MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE A MANDATORY REFERENDUM IS PLAINLY NOT REQUIRED SUBSEQUENT TO PASSAGE OF A LOCAL LAW EXTENDING TERM LIMITS
A. Federal and New York State Court precedent have settled conclusively that local laws that extend term limits are not subject to mandatory referendum
1. It is well-established that the extension of term limits does not constitute a "change to the term" of an elective office
<ol> <li>The extension of term limits does not constitute a change to the rules for succession nor does it change the qualifications for office and in any event, a change to the qualifications for office is not subject to mandatory referendum</li></ol>
B. It is irrelevant that term limits had been established by prior referendums21
C. The City Council Lacks Authority to Call for a Referendum
CONCLUSION

INDEX NO. 69278/2022 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/10/2023

# **Table of Authorities**

Cases	Page(s)
Benzow v. Cooley, 12 A.D.2d 162 (4th Dep't 1961)	
Cohen v. Bloomberg, 24 Misc.3d 740 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 30, 2009) (Lehner, J)	
Golden v. New York City Council, 305 A.D.2d 598 (2d Dep't 2003), lv. denied 762 N.Y.S.2d 874 (2003) 12	2-13, 17-18, 22
Hammer v. American Kennel Club, 1 N.Y.3d 294 (2003)	4
Holbrook v. Rockland County, 260 A.D.2d 437 (2d Dep't 1999)	18, 20, 21
Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk, 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987)	
Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist., 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	
Matter of Caruso v. City of New York, 136 Misc.2d 892 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1987) (Blyn, J.), aff'd 143 A.D.2d 601 (1st Dep't 1988), aff'd for reasons stated by trial court 74 N.Y.2d 854 (1989)	22-23
Molinari v. Bloomberg (Molinari I), 596 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	passim
Molinari v. Bloomberg (Molinari II), 564 F.3d. 587 (2d Cir. 2009)	passim
Potter v. Berlin, 21 A.D.3d 1310 (4th Dep't 2005)	7
Uhr v. East Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist., 94 N.Y.2d 32 (1999)	4
Statutes and Miscellaneous	
1991 N.Y. Op. (Inf.) Att'y Gen. 19, 1991 N.Y. AG LEXIS 21	
City of Yonkers City Charter	passim
CPLR 3211	

Municipal Home Rule Law § 23..... passim
